ORDINANCE NO. 99-15

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON AMENDING SECTION 2.29.010 OF ORDINANCE 99-03 RELATED TO THE PARKS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMISSION

WHEREAS, on June 3. 1999, the City Council of the City of American Canyon adopted Ordinance 99-03, creating the new Parks and Community Services Commission: and

WHEREAS, Section 2.29.010, indicated that the Committee would consist of seven (7) members; and

WHEREAS, at their meeting on August 19, 1999, Council directed Staff to reduce the number of members to five (5).

NOW, THEREFORE. the City Council of the City of American Canyon does ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 2.29.010, Creation of Parks and Community Services Commission/ Terms of Commissioners, is amended to read as follows:

There is created a Parks and Community Services Commission for the City. It shall consist of five (5) members, appointed in the manner and for the terms prescribed in Sections 2.04.070 and 2.28.010, respectively, of this code, except that the terms of members of the initial Commission shall expire three (3) years after the effective date of the appointment, and appointments made after the commencement of the term to fill a vacancy or removal shall be for the balance of the unexpired term.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption.

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced and read at the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, State of California, held on the 4th day of November, 1999, and was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, State of California, held on the 18th day of November, 1999, by the following vote:

AYES: Anderson, Maples, Colcleaser, Shaver NOES: None ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: Canziani

derson. Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William D. Im

William D. Ross, City Attorney

ATTEST: